

Special Case no. 19 of 2022

Reg. No. 19 of 2022

Present: Sri Madan Mohan Mishra

JO CODE WB00727

Order no. 23 dated 26.08.2025

Seen the report received from IC, Kurseong PS dated 28.07.2025 in respect of process of WA issued against accused Sinnu @ Rubain Podder disclosing that address of the warrantee falls under the jurisdiction of Pradhan Nagar PS and no process of WA received at Kurseong PS could be traced out.

Materials on record suggests that the charge for offence punishable u/s 21(b) NDPS Act for possession of 30.40 grams of Brown Sugar has been framed against sole accused Sinnu @ Rubain Podder on 15.03.2023 and six prosecution witnesses have been examined lastly PW-6 on 05.02.2024. As the accused is found unrepresented on 03.09.2024 on the day fixed for examination of prosecution witnesses the process of WA has been issued against accused. The report of IC, Kurseong PS in respect of the process of WA issued against sole accused Sinnu @ Rubain Podder discloses that address of the accused falls under jurisdiction of Pradhan Nagar PS being supported by the materials on the case record.

In the given circumstances, I find it fit to issue fresh warrant of arrest against accused Sinnu @ Rubain Podder recalling the earlier one, if any.

Let the process of WA be issued against the accused Sinnu @ Rubain Podder to Pradhan Nagar PS being accompanied by a copy of this order.

Let a copy of this order be also sent to IC, Kurseong PS for information.

To 30.01.2026 for ER of WA.

Dictated & corrected by me

Sd/-

Special Judge,
(under the NDPS Act)
Darjeeling

Sd/-

Special Judge
(under the NDPS Act)
Darjeeling